PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7975411

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
RYAN C JONES	01/27/2023

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	WILLARD T RODGERS
Street Address:	4715 GROVE POINT DRIVE
City:	TAMPA
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	33624

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	10989508

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: docketing@lewellyn-law.com

Correspondent Name: LEWELLYN LAW, PLLC

Address Line 1: 2100 EAST BAY DRIVE, SUITE 222

Address Line 4: LARGO, FLORIDA 33771

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	STEPHEN LEWELLYN	
SIGNATURE:	/Stephen Lewellyn/	
DATE SIGNED:	05/26/2023	

Total Attachments: 2

source=10989508 Jones Assignment#page1.tif source=10989508 Jones Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT 507928283 REEL: 063771 FRAME: 0557

Exhibit A

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Ryan C. Jones

having an address of 111 Kenwood Avenue, Clearwater, Florida 33755, ("Assignor"), does hereby

sell, assign, transfer, and convey unto Willard T. Rodgers having an address of 4715 Grove Point

Drive, Tampa, Florida 33624 ("Assignee"), or its designees, all right, title, and interest that exist

today and may exist in the future in and to U.S. Patent Number 10,989,508 (the "Patent Rights").

Assignor further agrees to and hereby does sell, assign, transfer and convey unto Assignee all

rights: (i) in and to causes of action and enforcement rights for the Patent Rights including all

rights to pursue damages, injunctive relief and other remedies for past and future infringement of

the Patent Rights, and (ii) to apply in any or all countries of the world for patents, certificates of

invention or other governmental grants for the Patent Rights, including without limitation under

the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the International Patent Cooperation

Treaty, or any other convention, treaty, agreement or understanding. Assignor also hereby

authorizes the respective patent office or governmental agency in each jurisdiction to issue any

and all patents or certificates of invention which may be granted upon any of the Patent Rights in

the name of Assignee, as the assignee to the entire interest therein.

Assignor warrants to Assignee that (i) Assignor has the right and authority to enter into this

assignment of patent rights and to carry out its obligations hereunder; (ii) Assignor has good and

marketable title to the Patent Rights, including without limitation all rights, title, and interest in

the Patent Rights to sue for infringement thereof; and (iii) the Patent Rights are free and clear of

all liens, mortgages, security interests or other encumbrances, and restrictions on transfer.

The terms and conditions of this Assignment of Patent Rights will inure to the benefit of Assignee,

its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives and will be binding upon Assignor, its

successors, assigns, and other legal representatives.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

Page 1 of 2

PATENT

REEL: 063771 FRAME: 0558

IN WITNESS WHEREOF this Assignment of Patent Rights is executed as of the signature date of Assignor below:

1-27-23

ASSIGNOR:

Ryan. C. Jones

(Signature MUST be notarized)

STATE OF FLORIDA

) ss.

COUNTY OF PINELLAS)

On 1/21/2023, before me, Kelly Motteson, Notary Public in and for said State, personally appeared Ryan Jones,

personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature Kerry Harris

(Seal)

KELLY MATTESON
Notary Public-State of Florida
Commission # HH 349259
My Commission Expires
January 12, 2027